City of Norman
Contract K-2223-56

SERVICE AND LEASE AGREEMENT FOR 2022-23 EMERGENCY WINTER
SHELTER

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is dated this l [ Zday of ﬂ( :/{ 6@2022 by and between the
City of Norman, Oklahoma, a municipal corporation (“City”), and Food and Shelter, Inc., a not-
for-profit corporation (“Contractor”).

Section 1: Scope of Work to be Performed by Contractor

In consideration of the payments set forth herein, Contractor shall perform services for City in
accordance with the terms, conditions, and specifications set forth herein.

Contractor shall operate a low-barrier emergency shelter (“Emergency Shelter”) based on a low-
barrier, Housing First model that focuses on assisting unsheltered households to move to
permanent housing. The program shall provide safe overnight shelter and referral to available
services designed to move clients out of homelessness and into permanent housing opportunities.
Contractor shall follow the minimum service and operating requirements as set out in “Exhibit A”.

Section 2: Term

Service shall be provided during the winter season of 2022-2023 starting on November 1%, 2022
and ending on March 31%, 2022.

Section 3: Lease Agreement

The City is the owner of the property and improvements located at 109 W. Gray St, Norman,
Cleveland County, Oklahoma, which property it has agreed to lease to Contractor for the use and
operation of Shelter during the term stated in Section 2. Contractor may only use the portions of
the property indicated on “Exhibit B1” and “Exhibit B2” attached herein (“Leased Premises™). In
no event shall this structure be used for any purpose other than a low-barrier emergency shelter
without the written consent of City.

3.1 Rent.

In consideration of the use, occupancy, and possession of the Leased Premises by Contractor,
Contractor agrees to pay the City the sum of One-Dollar ($1.00) valuable consideration, payable
in advance of, or within thirty (30) days of the approval of this Agreement. The remainder of the
value for the lease shall be made to City as an in-kind donation towards the program.

3.2 Maintenance.

Contractor will be solely responsible for all day-to-day upkeep of the Leased Premises, including
maintenance of all plumbing units, pipes, and connections in good repair and free from obstruction.
Subject to any provisions herein to the contrary, City shall be required to repair only defects,
deficiencies, deviations or failures of materials or workmanship in the building. The City shall
keep the Leased Premises free of such defects, deficiencies, deviations during the term of this



City of Norman
Contract K-2223-56

agreement. Contractor shall notify City of any hazard, danger, or defect of the premises in writing
immediately upon discovery.

3.3 Improvements.

Contractor may, at its sole expense, from time to time, redecorate the Leased Premises and to make
such non-structural alterations and changes in such parts thereof as Contractor shall deem
expedient or necessary for its purposes, provided that Contractor has first obtained the consent
thereto of the City in writing. All fixtures, furniture (including bunk bed systems), equipment,
improvements and appurtenances (Leasehold Improvements), whether or not by or at the expense
of Contractor, shall be and remain a part of the Premises, shall be the property of City and shall
not be removed by Contractor, unless City, by Notice to Contractor, elects to have Contractor
remove any Leasehold Improvements installed by Contractor. In such case, Contractor, at
Contractor’s sole cost and expense and prior to the expiration of the Term, shall remove the
Leasehold Improvements and repair any damage caused by such removal.

3.4 Utilities

The City shall be responsible for the payment of the following utilities: electricity, water, and trash.

Section 4: Responsibilities of Contractor

4.1 Meetings

Contractor shall meet Darrel Pyle, City Manager, or other designated and authorized City
personnel, or third parties as necessary, on all matters connected with carrying out of Contractor’s
services described herein. Such meetings shall be held at the request of either party.

4.2 HMIS Records and Reporting

Contractor agrees to fully participate in Service Point, Sharelink Homeless Management
Information System, administered by the Homeless Alliance. Participation will include entering
all data elements as required by HUD for an Emergency Service Grant activity and detailed in the
“Data and Technical Standards Notice-OMB approved March 2010”. A separate project shall be
set up in HMIS for the Emergency Shelter and HMIS clients utilizing shelter services shall be
entered and exited from said project each day. Contractor will also attend user group meetings and
share appropriate client information as identified through share agreements.

Contractor shall furnish the following reports to City monthly in a PDF format, which are due prior
to the 5% day of each month for the previous monthly period:

e [HMIS REPORT] ESG CAPER — parameters for the previous month with error rate of less
than 5% in all categories

e [HMIS REPORT] Daily Unit Report for the previous month

e Monthly summary containing all incident reports from the previous month



City of Norman
Contract K-2223-56

In addition to the specific reports indicated above, Contractor shall provide any other reports
deemed necessary by the City. The City, or any of its duly authorized representatives, shall at all
times have the right and option to monitor, inspect, audit, and review the Contractor’s performance
and operation of the Emergency Shelter to be operated or the service to be provided in accordance
with this Agreement; and in connection therewith, the City shall have the right to inspect any and
all records, books, documents, or papers of Contractor and the subcontractors of Contractor, for
the purpose of making audit examinations of the Contractor’s performance under this agreement.

Section 5: Independent Contractor Status

The Contractor shall be an independent contractor for the City. Contractor agrees to conduct itself
in a manner consistent with such status and further agrees that it will neither hold itself out as, nor
claim to be, an officer or employee of the City by reason of this Agreement, and that it will not by
reasons of this Agreement make any claim, demand, or application for any right or privilege
applicable to an officer or employee of the City, including, but not limited to, workers’
compensation coverage, unemployment insurance benefits, social security coverage or retirement
membership or credit.

Section 6: Pavment For Services

In consideration of the services provided by the Contractor in accordance with all terms, conditions
and specifications set forth herein. City shall pay Contractor an initial amount of $85,968.40 within
ten (10) days of the effective date of this agreement. Thereafter, the City shall pay the Contractor
four payments of $54,832.40, due monthly upon the 10th day of each month with the first payment
due on December 10, 2022 and the last payment being due on March 10, 2023. The City reserves
the right to withhold payment if the City determines that the quality or quantity of the work
performed is unacceptable. In no event shall the City’s total fiscal obligation under this Agreement
exceed Three Hundred and Five Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Eight Dollars ($305,298.00).

Section 7: Insurance

At all times during the Term of this Lease, Contractor shall maintain in full force a comprehensive
public liability insurance policy covering Contractor’s operations, activities, and liabilities on the
Premises, having singly or in combination limits not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000)
in the aggregate. Such policy shall name City as an additional insured under such policy and
provide that cancellation will not occur without at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to City.
Upon City’s request, Contractor shall give City certificate of insurance evidencing that the
insurance required under the Lease is in force.

In the event of the breach of any provision of this section, or in the event any notice is received
which indicates any required insurance coverage will be diminished or canceled, the City, at its
option, may, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, immediately
declare a material breach of this Agreement and suspend all further work pursuant to this
Agreement.



City of Norman
Contract K-2223-56

Section §8: Indemnification

Contractor shall hold City harmless from any liability (including reimbursement of City’s
reasonable legal fees and all costs) for death or bodily injury to third parties, or physical damage
to the property of third parties, to the extent caused by the fault of Contractor or any of Contractor’s
agents, servants, employees, licensees, customers, patrons, or lenders, in connection herewith.
Without waiving any limitation of liability or protections afforded City under the Oklahoma
Governmental Tort Claims Act, 51 O.S. §151 et seq., as now or hereafter amended, City is
responsible for its own negligence and that of its employees. It is understood and agreed that all
Contractor shall bear the risk of loss for any property kept, installed, stored, or maintained in or
upon the Premises by Contractor. City shall not be responsible for any loss or damage to equipment
owned by Contractor that might result from tornadoes, lightning, windstorms, floods, or other Acts
of God or actions of parties over which City has no control. The covenants of this paragraph shall
survive and be enforceable and shall continue in full force and effect for the benefit of the Parties
and their respective subsequent transferees, successors, and assigns, and shall survive the
termination of this Agreement, whether by expiration or otherwise.

Section 9: Termination

This Agreement may be terminated prior to the expiration period hereof by written agreement by
the parties to the Agreement. The City may unilaterally terminate the agreement for any reason,
with or without cause, by giving (30) days written notice from the City to the Contractor. The City
may also terminate this agreement for cause or suspend this Agreement, in whole or in part, by
giving ten (10) days written notice from the City to the Contractor for the following reasons:

(a) Failure to perform the services or set forth in Exhibit A (scope of services) and
requirements incident thereto.

(b) Making unauthorized or improper use of funds provided under this agreement.

(c) Submission of an application, report or other document pertaining to this Agreement
containing misrepresentation of any material aspect.

(d) Breach of the any terms of this Agreement.

Section 10: Misc. Provisions

10.1 Assignability and Subcontracting.

Contractor shall not assign or transfer this Agreement, or any interest herein, without the prior
written consent of City, and consent to an assignment or sublease shall not be deemed to be consent
to any subsequent assignment.

10.2 Governing Law




City of Norman
Contract K-2223-56

All matters pertaining to this agreement (including its interpretation, application, validity,
performance and breach) in whatever jurisdiction action may be brought, shall be governed by,
construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Oklahoma.

10.3 Compliance with Laws.

All activities of Contractor, its employees, subcontractors and/or agents will be carried out in
compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

10.4 Complete Agreement.

This Agreement, along with any attachments, is the full and complete integration of the Parties’
agreement with respect to the matters addressed herein, and that this Agreement supersedes any
previous written or oral agreements between the Parties with respect to the matters addressed
herein. Unless otherwise stated, to the extent there is any conflict between this Agreement and any
other agreement (written or oral), the terms of this Agreement shall control.

10.5 Severability.

The unenforceability, invalidity or illegality of any provision(s) of this Agreement shall not render
the other provisions unenforceable, invalid or illegal.

10.6 Notices.

If either party shall desire or is required to give notice to the other such notice shall be given in
writing, via email and concurrently delivered by overnight Federal Express [or priority U.S. Mail],
addressed to recipient as follows:

To CITY:

City Manager’s Office

Darrel Pyle

201 W. Gray St, Norman, OK 73069
Darrel.Pyle@NormanOK.gov

With CC to:
Anthony.Purinton@NormanOK.gov

To CONTRACTOR:

Food & Shelter, Inc.

April Doshier

201 Reed Ave, Norman OK 73071
april@foodandshelterinc.org

Changes to the above information shall be given to the other party in writing ten (10) business
days before the change is effective.



City of Norman
Contract K-2223-56

10.7 Counterparts.
The Parties may execute this Agreement in two or more counterparts, which shall, in the aggregate,
be deemed an original but ali of which, together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. A
scanned, electronic, facsimile or other copy of a party’s signature shall be accepted and valid as
an original.

10.8. Warrantv of Authority.
The signatories to this Agreement warrant and represent that each is authorized to execute this
Agreement and that their respective signatures serve to legally obligate their respective
representatives, agents, successors and assigns to comply with the provisions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, THE CITY OF NORMAN and FOOD & SHELTER, INC. have
executed this AGREEMENT.

DATED this __th day of , 2022,

The City of Norman Food & Shelter, Inc.
(City) (CONTRACTOR) N
Signature Signature Wé" 25 -
Food
Name el la Name Michael W. Rldgeway
Title  Mayor o -Title President of the Board
Date | U] W\ao- Date 10/05/2022
Attest: Attest:
. / | L/ ' %7} ,/"
%ﬂ) |{/’&% - _; a7 ﬂ/z’/u (29 ;Ké/_
City Clerk (Deputy) Corporate Secretary

+

APPROVED as to form and legality this t’g day of (Zcﬁg hey- 2022,

|
J

N I
| S
"/ = il

CITYV ATTORNEY
L/ _ e




K-2223-56

Exhibit A

Program and Service Requirements

Program Elements
Contractor must adhere to the following Housing First principles:
e Access to a shelter is not contingent on sobriety*, minimum income requirements, lack of
a criminal record**, completion of treatment, participation in services, or other
unnecessary conditions.
e Support services are available but are voluntary, client-driven, individualized, and
flexible.
e Services are informed by a harm-reduction philosophy that recognizes that drug and
alcohol use are a part of people’s lives.
¢ Clients are engaged in non-judgmental communication regarding drug and alcohol use
and are offered support regarding ways to minimize risky behaviors and engage in safer
practices.

At a miimum, Contractor must meet the following criteria which are based on evidence-based
practices for low-barrier emergency shelter programs:
e ADA accessibility

Accommodates service and companion animals
Does not discriminate based on protected classes

Sobriety* and treatment are voluntary
Does not exclude people with criminal convictions, poor credit, or eviction histories
Does not require documentation of identification, custody, or citizenship

Does not turn away clients because of a lack of income or the appearance of an
unwillingness to participate in services or employment

*Note: Low-barrier shelters may establish requirements that limit the use of drugs and alcohol
in common or shared areas of the facility. In addition, facilities should establish behavioral
expectations that limit disruptive or violent behavior resulting from intoxication. However, the
requirement to abstain completely from alcohol or drug use is not a component of low-barrier
facilities.

**Note: This does not apply to registered sex-offenders. Registered sex-offenders shall not be
allowed to stay on premises.

Hours of operation: The shelter shall be open to the public from 5:00pm — 7:00am. Contractor
may extend these hours only upon written permission from City.

Required Policies and Procedures. Contractor shall develop and maintain the following
policies and procedures. Copies of all required policies and procedures must be developed and
provided to City prior to the Emergency Shelter’s operation.

e Disaster response and recovery plan, including provisions for tiered responses
concomitant to the level of disaster. Plans must include provisions for evacuation,
business resumption and periodic testing of procedures and emergency equipment;

e Storage and use of toxic substances plan;

Shelters’ housekeeping and maintenance functions;

7



K-2223-56

Pest control prevention and mitigation;

Storage of personal property;

Policies for Bars and bans;

Development of written standards for the administration of medication (if applicable);
Personnel/Volunteer, including policies covering drug screening and background checks
for both volunteers and staff;

Safety Procedures

Contractor acknowledges that it is leasing space and is responsible for all necessary training to
its staff regarding safety and security. Contractor also acknowledges that any staff, agents, or
contractors of Contractor shall follow all required safety protocols including evacuations and
emergency response protocols of the City while they are on site.

Fire Watch

Contractor shall employ qualified personnel to maintain a Fire Watch to patrol the occupied
structure. Fire Watch personnel must complete Portable Fire Extinguisher training and shall be
required to fulfill the following duties during times that the structure is occupied. As outlined in
IFC Section 403.12.1.2, Duties of the Fire Watch are to:

(1) Keep diligent watch for fires, obstructions to means of egress and other hazards.

(2) Take prompt measures for remediation of hazards and extinguishment of fires that
occur.

(3) Take prompt measures to assist in the evacuation of the public from the structures.

In addition, Fire Watch personnel must:

(1) Maintain a log, indicating date and times, of completed rounds;

(2) Continuously patrol the facility/event to detect early signs of fire;

(3) Notify the occupants of the facility/event of a fire, as well as the Fire Department;

(4) Assist occupants with the safe evacuation from the facility/event;

(5) Check all exit doors, exit access and corridors at the beginning, periodically, and at
the end of the occupied period for proper operation and obstructions; and

(6) Be familiar with the facility/event and the procedures for notification of the occupants
of an emergency within the facility/event.

Maximum Capacity:

The maximum capacity of available beds may not exceed 40 beds.

Prohibited Activities:
e There shall be no food or drink served at the facility.
e There shall be no loitering on the property during non-operating hours.
¢ Contractor shall not allow guests to access the property without a staff member present.
e No one under the age of 18 shall be allowed to stay at the shelter.



2 )
10/3/2022, 2:55:18 PM

Q- Q

0.02 mi
')

001 0.01 0.02 km

City of Nerman, GIS Services Division

The City of Norman assumes no responsiblity of errors or

City of Norman, Interactive Map
ions in the i i




DRAFTER:

T FRED MANNING
Add Exit Sign Add ermergency fighting if not 1613 HAZELWOOD DR.

with emergency lighting %" 2 K%" ?9%" _installed. o :g:r«k;'u%:z:?"
L e g 12y

72 a-tkrerery 154" -0y 15'-4"

14'-

FIRE SAFETY LEGEND:
N EXTEIGN

J¥ EMERGENCY LIGHTING

CITY OF NORMAN

l‘ : PFE| Smoke Detector

Carbon Monoxide Detector

Fire Extinguisher

85" —ib— 85"

44 -
"_,h = 3 Sleping Room ; b

Storage Storage

s qq1n
36114 X Remove Door
SieepingRoom :
o |

1608

A3102

S -

4' wide rinimum egress
path way with 5'x5' areas at
changes in direction.

s
=g

<

15 7%. ~ * Smoke and carbon monoxide detectors are to be
s (COIE either hardwire and Interconnectad or Wireless
‘ Interconnected with sealed batteries rated for 10

years and listed to UL 217 and UL2034,
Combination detectors are acceptable. (refer to
oner installation instructions for placement to insure
interconnectivity) Removal or opening of walls
} may allow some detectors to be omitted. If offices
A are not utilized for sleeping spaces then e - T

. Office Space

CITY OF NORMAN FIRE DEPT.

415 E. MAIN STREET
NORMAN, OK 73071

e
o
Olfice Space TOILET ‘-:$v
= L r L Securiy
o
2
Y

KITCHEN :§‘ 145 0'21'

a0 S TOhe

e

HALLYAY nMopening Secure door
Corridor

Office space R 5 OWNER:

415 E. MAIN STREET

cd 1IdIHXd

Infil opening. Inill apening
T =
e saivnaehs o b e
BTt o b

‘See link for relevant details.

Infil opening Rttpsi/funew.o0rmanck.gov/siles detautfes
Jdocuments 20211 /ANS202010420d0c.
ar

These doors to remain in e for benefi of
the fire waich o access Ihe remainder of the
buiiding. And it abo proviles a 3rd means of
egrens i was needed. {see note regarding

door hardware.)

Malntain Ogening for firewatch

COMMERCIAL BLDGS

SCALE: Ha™=1"0"

¢ EXHIBIT B2

Smoke/CO detectors can be omitted in those
spaces.

* All doors and hardware to have hardware in
place or changed so that no key or special
knowledge is required for egress from the spaces.
(keyed locks to exit are not acceptable}

* Remove all storage materials from spaces to be
occupied.

* The arrangement requires a dedicated fire watch
for all times the spaces are being occupied for a
warming shelter. {minimum 3 staff members)

* Egress doors to swing outward with egress.
{West Door)

* Fire watch to view all portions of the building
hourly and keep logs accordingly.

* Qccupant load with Staff included is 43 people.

* Maintain 4' egress path free of beds or
obstructions.

* Remove all glass on interior partition walls in
spaces to be occupied.

* Areas in Gray not to be occupied except for
access by fire watch.

NORMAN, OK 73071

Revision Date

EEEEEEEEEH

Sheet Title:

REMODEL PLAN

Sheet Number:

A2.101




